Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022
[million zł]

9.
Correction of an error from previous years

In the current reporting period, the Group corrected the error in the presentation of balances related
to	the	settlement	of	receivables	factoring	transactions,	 identified	in	the	consolidated	financial
statements	of	the	Amica	Group	drawn	up	as	at	31.12.2021.

As	a result	of	incorrect	allocation	of	the	balances	on	the	accounts	intended	for	factoring	records
to	individual	balance	sheet	items,	trade	and	other	receivables	as	well	as	trade	and	other	liabilities
were	overstated	by	76.2 million	zł.

The	error	was	identified	in	the	books	of	the	French	subsidiary	Sideme	SA,	subject	to	consolidation
and	included	in	the	consolidated	financial	statements	of	the	Amica	Group.

The	error	concerned	only	the	consolidated	financial	statements	for	the	year	ended	31	December,
2021 and did not affect other reporting periods. Therefore, the presentation of the balance sheet
as	at	01.01.2021	was	waived.

Detailed information on the correction made is presented in the adjacent table:

31 December 2021
before restatement

Adjustment 31 December 2021
after restatement

ASSETS

Current Assets 1,811.5 (76.2) 1,735.3

Receivables from deliveries and services and other
receivables. 801.8 (76.2) 725.6

TOTAL ASSETS 2,585.6 (76.2) 2,509.4

For the period of 12
months ended 31

December, 2021 before
restatement

Adjustment For the period of 12
months ended 31

December, 2021 after
restatement

(Increase) / decrease in receivables (113.0) 76.2 (36.8)

Increase/decrease in liabilities 183.9 (76.2) 107.7

Restatements related to the statement of financial position Restatements related to the statement of cash flows

31 December 2021
before restatement

Adjustment 31 December 2021
after restatement

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities 1,228.2 (76.2) 1,152.0

Liabilities from deliveries and services and other
liabilities. 921.2 (76.2) 845.0

Total liabilities 1,442.7 (76.2) 1,366.5

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,585.6 (76.2) 2,509.4

130 | AMICA S.A. Capital Group | ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This document is a pdf printout of the official annual financial statements which were produced in xhtml format.

Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022
[million zł]

10.
Significant Accounting Policies

10.1.
Presentation of financial statements

The	Consolidated	Financial	Statements	are	presented	in	accordance	with	IAS	1.

The	 “Consolidated	 Statement	 of	 Comprehensive	 Income”	 is	 prepared	 by	 function,	 while	 the
“Consolidated	Cash	Flow	Statement”	is	prepared	using	the	indirect	method.

[…]

The	Group	manages	its	interest	cost	using	a mix	of	fixed	rate	and	variable	rate	liabilities.	Its	aim	is
that	from	80%	to	100%	of	the	loans	and	non-current	loans	should	have	fixed	interest	rates.	In	order
for the solution adopted by the Company to be economically effective, the Company enters into
interest	rate	swaps,	under	which	it	agrees	to	exchange,	at	specified	intervals,	the	difference	between
the	amount	of	interest	accrued	at	a fixed	and	variable	interest	rate	on	the	agreed	principal	amount.

These	transactions	are	aimed	at	securing	interest	flows	from	contracted	credit	obligations	and	net
assets.	As	at	31	December	2022,	the	Group	secured	approximately	13%	of	all	liabilities,	the	cost
of	which	is	based	on	variable	interest	rate	(including	approximately	19%	of	loan	liabilities	and	other
debt instruments contracted by the Group).

As	at	31	December,	2022,	the	Group’s	gross	profit	would	be	15.9 million zł	lower	if	interest	rates
were	300	basis	points	higher,	assuming	all	other	parameters	remained	unchanged.	On	the	other
hand,	with	a drop	in	interest	rates	by	100	basis	points,	the	Group’s	result	would	be	higher	by	15.9
million	zł.

Sensitivity of gross profit (loss) to reasonably possible changes in interest rates

31 December 2022 31 December 2021

3.00% -3.00% 1.00% -1.00%

Financial result other comprehensive
income

Financial result other comprehensive
income

Financial result other comprehensive
income

Financial result other comprehensive
income

Cash (1.1) — 1.1 — (0.6) — 0.6 —

Liabilities due to debt factoring 0.5 — (0.5) — 0.3 — (0.3) —

Factoring of receivables 9.9 — (9.9) — 2.4 — (2.4) —

Bank loans 2.5 — (2.5) — 1.7 — (1.7) —

Bonds 2.1 — (2.1) — 0.9 — (0.9) —

Liabilities from leasing agreements 2.0 — (2.0) — 0.8 — (0.8) —

Derivative financial instrument — (0.9) — 0.9 — (0.7) — 0.7

Effect on financial result 15.9 — (15.9) — 5.5 — (5.5) —

Impact on other comprehensive income — (0.9) — 0.9 — (0.7) — 0.7

170 | AMICA S.A. Capital Group | ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This document is a pdf printout of the official annual financial statements which were produced in xhtml format.

Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022
[million zł]

37.2.
Currency risk

The	Group	defines	currency	risk	as	uncertainty	about	future	levels	and
changes	in	market	exchange	rates.	These	changes	affect	the	individual
aspects of the Group's business activities, generating various types of
exposure	to	currency	risk.	The	source	of	exposure	to	currency	risk	at	the
Group	level	are	transactions	with	entities	from	outside	the	Group	generating